1.1.1 It is the State’s intention to obtain services, as specified in this IFB, from a Contract between the selected 

Bidder and the State.  The anticipated duration of services to be provided under this Contract is for a period of 
three (3) years or when Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) in usage by the Commission is reached.    

1.1.2 The Department intends to make one (1) award as a result of this IFB.  However, the contract resulting from 
this IFB shall not be construed to require the Commission to use this contract exclusively.

[...]

The Contract resulting from this solicitation shall be a fixed price contract with a not to exceed ceiling in accordance 
with COMAR 21.06.03.02. 

1.4 Contract Duration   

1.4.1 The Contract that results from this solicitation shall be for a period of three (3) years  – or when Fifteen 

Thousand Dollars ($15,000) in services by the Commission is reached. 

1.4.2 The period of time from the award date through the Go-Live Date will be the Contract “Start-up 

Period.”  During the Start-up Period the Contractor shall perform start-up activities such as are necessary to